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CURRICULUM VITAE OF HIS EXCELLENCY MR. ROBERTO ABDENUR, AMBASSADOR
EXTRAORDINARY AND PLENIPOTENTIARY, PERMANENT REPRESENTATIVE OF BRAZIL
AND CHAIRMAN OF THE G-77 - VIENNA CHAPTER 2003

Name: Mr. Roberto Abdenur
Place of and date of birth: Rio de Janeiro, 5 May 1942
Nationality: Brazilian

Marital Status: married, 3 children

Ambassador to Austria, Croatia, Slovakia and
Present Assignment: Resident & Permanent Representative to the
International Organizations in Vienna

Educational Background

Pontlﬁc_al Catholic University of Rio Law Studies
de Janeiro

London, London School of . .
Course in Economics

Economics

Diplomatic Career
1964 Third Secretary
1966 Second Secretary
1973 First Secretary
1977 Counsellor, merit

1979 Second Class Minister



1983

1964-1965

1966-1967

1968

1969

1975-1978

1979-1984

1993-1995

1969-1973

1973-1975

1985-1988

1989-1993

1995-2002

2002-2004

Ambassador

Positions held at the Ministry for External
Relations, Brasilia

Division of Communications and Archives
Trade Policy Division

Acting Head of the Technical Section of
Analysis and Planning, Under Secretary for

Policy Planning

Staff of the Cabinet of the Minister of External
Relations

Assistant to the Secretary-General

In charge of economic and trade matters at the
Staff of the Minister of External Relations

Secretary-General for External Relations
(Vice-Foreign Minister)

Positions held abroad

Consulate General in London, Deputy Consul-
General

Embassy in Washington, First Secretary
Ambassador in Quito (Ecuador)
Ambassador in Beijing (China)
Ambassador in Berlin (Germany)
Ambassador in Vienna (Austria)
Languages

Portuguese, Spanish, English, French, German



