



CURRICULUM VITAE OF HIS EXCELLENCY MR. ROBERTO ABDENUR, AMBASSADOR EXTRAORDINARY AND PLENIPOTENTIARY, PERMANENT REPRESENTATIVE OF BRAZIL AND CHAIRMAN OF THE G-77 - VIENNA CHAPTER 2003

Name:	Mr. Roberto Abdenur
Place of and date of birth:	Rio de Janeiro, 5 May 1942
Nationality:	Brazilian
Marital Status:	married, 3 children
Present Assignment:	Ambassador to Austria, Croatia, Slovakia and Resident & Permanent Representative to the International Organizations in Vienna
	Educational Background
Pontifical Catholic University of Rio de Janeiro	Law Studies
London, London School of Economics	Course in Economics
	Diplomatic Career
1964	Third Secretary
1966	Second Secretary
1973	First Secretary
1977	Counsellor, merit
1979	Second Class Minister

1983	Ambassador
	Positions held at the Ministry for External Relations, Brasilia
1964-1965	Division of Communications and Archives
1966-1967	Trade Policy Division
1968	Acting Head of the Technical Section of Analysis and Planning, Under Secretary for Policy Planning
1969	Staff of the Cabinet of the Minister of External Relations
1975-1978	Assistant to the Secretary-General
1979-1984	In charge of economic and trade matters at the Staff of the Minister of External Relations
1993-1995	Secretary-General for External Relations (Vice-Foreign Minister)
	Positions held abroad
1969-1973	Consulate General in London, Deputy Consul- General
1973-1975	Embassy in Washington, First Secretary
1985-1988	Ambassador in Quito (Ecuador)
1989-1993	Ambassador in Beijing (China)
1995-2002	Ambassador in Berlin (Germany)
2002-2004	Ambassador in Vienna (Austria)
	Languages
	Portuguese, Spanish, English, French, German